Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
BUCCERI, ALFIO	Name: HYDRO-TURBINE DEVELOPMENTS PTY LTD
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: P.O. BOX 40
Execution Date(s) 09/22/2010	
✓ Assignment       Merger         Security Agreement       Change of Name	City: HAMILTON
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: QUEENSLAND
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: AUSTRALIA Zip:4007
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
A. Patent Application No.(s)  12/735,212  Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s)  tached? ☐ Yes ✓ No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	Involved: 1
Name: <u>DANIEL J. HUDAK, JR.</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address: <u>HUDAK, SHUNK &amp; FARINE CO LPA</u>	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 2020 Front Street, Suite 307	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account     ☐ Enclosed     ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Cuyahoga Falls	8. Payment Information
State: OHIO Zip:44221	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: <u>330-535-2220</u>	,
Fax Number: <u>330-535-1435</u>	b. Deposit Account Number _08-3150
Email Address: dhudakir@hsf-iplaw.com	Authorized User Name <u>DANIEL J. HUDAK, JR.</u>
9. Signature: Third Hold Signature	/ <i>9/4/10</i>
	G-PCT-US)  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

## Attorney Docket No. FISHER-GG-PCT-US (19421US2-JGA/TLA)

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, ALFIO BUCCERI, of P.O. Box 40, Hamilton, Queensland 4007, Australia, have invented certain new and useful improvements in "FROZEN BEVERAGE DEVICE", for which a utility Patent Application has been made, said application which may be identified in the United States Patent Office by Application No. 12/735212, filed June 22, 2010 (based on PCT/AU2008/001923, filed on December 22, 2008)

WHEREAS, HYDRO-TURBINE DEVELOPMENTS PTY LTD ("Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Australia (Australian Company Number 107 964 965), and having an address of P.O. Box 40, Hamilton, Queensland 4007, Australia, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to me in hand paid by said Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, all applications claiming priority to said application including all divisions, continuations or renewals thereof, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, therefrom including all reissues or extensions of such patents including all of my rights under the International Convention, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith.

Upon said consideration I do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I or my executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as

dated below.

RECORDED: 10/04/2010

Date: September 2010

(Alfio BUCCERI)

PATENT

REEL: 025085 FRAME: 0465